Ever been told you have asthma					
MCQ010	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	1	0.01	1	0.01	
1 : Yes	1288	12.30	1289	12.31	
2 : No	9172	87.60	10461	99.91	
9 : Don't know	9	0.09	10470	100.00	

Age when first had asthma					
MCQ025	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	9182	87.70	9182	87.70	
1 to 82	1271	12.14	10453	99.84	
85 : 85 years or older	1	0.01	10454	99.85	
99999 : Don't know	16	0.15	10470	100.00	

Still have asthma						
MCQ035	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	9182	87.70	9182	87.70		
1 : Yes	793	7.57	9975	95.27		
2 : No	474	4.53	10449	99.80		
9 : Don't know	21	0.20	10470	100.00		

Had asthma attack in past year					
MCQ040 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	9677	92.43	9677	92.43	
1 : Yes	436	4.16	10113	96.59	
2 : No	355	3.39	10468	99.98	
9 : Don't know	2	0.02	10470	100.00	

Emergency care visit for asthma/past yr					
MCQ050	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	10034	95.84	10034	95.84	
1 : Yes	153	1.46	10187	97.30	
2 : No	282	2.69	10469	99.99	
9 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00	

Taking treatment for anemia/past 3 mos					
MCQ053	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	1	0.01	1	0.01	
1 : Yes	261	2.49	262	2.50	
2 : No	10203	97.45	10465	99.95	
9 : Don't know	5	0.05	10470	100.00	

Told have attention deficit disorder?					
MCQ060	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	6338	60.53	6338	60.53	
1 : Yes	276	2.64	6614	63.17	
2 : No	3846	36.73	10460	99.90	
9 : Don't know	10	0.10	10470	100.00	

Doctor ever said you were overweight					
MCQ080	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5754	54.96	5754	54.96	
1 : Yes	441	4.21	6195	59.17	
2 : No	4269	40.77	10464	99.94	
9 : Don't know	6	0.06	10470	100.00	

Ever told you have learning disability						
MCQ083	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	7562	72.23	7562	72.23		
1 : Yes	312	2.98	7874	75.21		
2 : No	2591	24.75	10465	99.95		
9 : Don't know	5	0.05	10470	100.00		

Ever receive blood transfusion						
MCQ092 Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	1330	12.70	1330	12.70		
1 : Yes	770	7.35	2100	20.06		
2 : No	8262	78.91	10362	98.97		
9 : Don't know	108	1.03	10470	100.00		

Year receive blood transfusion				
MCD093	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	9700	92.65	9700	92.65
1 : Before 1972	210	2.01	9910	94.65
2 : 1972 - 1991	272	2.60	10182	97.25
3 : 1992 to present	268	2.56	10450	99.81
9 : Don't know	20	0.19	10470	100.00

Ever tested for lead poisoning					
MCQ114	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	9143	87.33	9143	87.33	
1 : Yes	432	4.13	9575	91.45	
2 : No	815	7.78	10390	99.24	
7 : Refused	2	0.02	10392	99.26	
9 : Don't know	78	0.74	10470	100.00	

How long since lead poisoning test						
MCQ117Q Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10038	95.87	10038	95.87		
1 to 33	423	4.04	10461	99.91		
99999 : Don't know	9	0.09	10470	100.00		

Months or years						
MCQ117U Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10047	95.96	10047	95.96		
1 : Months	220	2.10	10267	98.06		
2 : Years	203	1.94	10470	100.00		

Had hay fever in past year						
MCQ120A Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	5412	51.69	5412	51.69		
1 : Yes	493	4.71	5905	56.40		
2 : No	4541	43.37	10446	99.77		
9 : Don't know	24	0.23	10470	100.00		

Had 3 or more ear infections/past year						
MCQ120B	20B Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	6636	63.38	6636	63.38		
1 : Yes	284	2.71	6920	66.09		
2 : No	3546	33.87	10466	99.96		
9 : Don't know	4	0.04	10470	100.00		

Had frequent/severe headaches/past yr						
MCQ120C	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	6338	60.53	6338	60.53		
1 : Yes	831	7.94	7169	68.47		
2 : No	3299	31.51	10468	99.98		
9 : Don't know	2	0.02	10470	100.00		

Stuttering/Stammering in past year							
MCQ120D	20D Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Percent						
Missing	7562	72.23	7562	72.23			
1 : Yes	142	1.36	7704	73.58			
2 : No	2766	26.42	10470	100.00			

Trouble seeing even with glass/contacts					
MCQ140	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	343	3.28	343	3.28	
1 : Yes	1473	14.07	1816	17.34	
2 : No	8641	82.53	10457	99.88	
7 : Refused	1	0.01	10458	99.89	
9 : Don't know	12	0.11	10470	100.00	

Menstrual periods started yet?						
MCD147	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	10079	96.27	10079	96.27		
1 : Yes	44	0.42	10123	96.69		
2 : No	346	3.30	10469	99.99		
9 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00		

School days missed from injury/illness							
MCQ150G Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent Frequency Percent							
Missing	6741	64.38	6741	64.38			
1 : Enter number	3434	32.80	10175	97.18			
2 : Did not go to school	289	2.76	10464	99.94			
9 : Don't know	6	0.06	10470	100.00			

# school days missed from injury/illness						
MCQ150Q Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	7036	67.20	7036	67.20		
0 to 210	3431	32.77	10467	99.97		
99999 : Don't know	3	0.03	10470	100.00		

Doctor ever said you had arthritis							
MCQ160A	Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	5059	48.32	5059	48.32			
1 : Yes	1331	12.71	6390	61.03			
2 : No	4074	38.91	10464	99.94			
9 : Don't know	6	0.06	10470	100.00			

Ever told had congestive heart failure					
MCQ160B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	187	1.79	5247	50.11	
2 : No	5200	49.67	10447	99.78	
7 : Refused	1	0.01	10448	99.79	
9 : Don't know	22	0.21	10470	100.00	

Ever told you had coronary heart disease				
MCQ160C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33
1 : Yes	240	2.29	5300	50.62
2 : No	5131	49.01	10431	99.63
7 : Refused	1	0.01	10432	99.64
9 : Don't know	38	0.36	10470	100.00

Ever told you had angina/angina pectoris					
MCQ160D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	199	1.90	5259	50.23	
2 : No	5180	49.47	10439	99.70	
9 : Don't know	31	0.30	10470	100.00	

Ever told you had heart attack					
MCQ160E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	258	2.46	5318	50.79	
2 : No	5141	49.10	10459	99.89	
9 : Don't know	11	0.11	10470	100.00	

Ever told you had a stroke					
MCQ160F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	204	1.95	5264	50.28	
2 : No	5197	49.64	10461	99.91	
9 : Don't know	9	0.09	10470	100.00	

Ever told you had emphysema					
MCQ160G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	96	0.92	5156	49.25	
2 : No	5307	50.69	10463	99.93	
9 : Don't know	7	0.07	10470	100.00	

Doctor said you were overweight					
MCQ160J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	1488	14.21	6548	62.54	
2 : No	3919	37.43	10467	99.97	
9 : Don't know	3	0.03	10470	100.00	

Ever told you had chronic bronchitis					
MCQ160K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	291	2.78	5351	51.11	
2 : No	5103	48.74	10454	99.85	
9 : Don't know	16	0.15	10470	100.00	

Ever told you had any liver condition					
MCQ160L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	158	1.51	5218	49.84	
2 : No	5241	50.06	10459	99.89	
9 : Don't know	11	0.11	10470	100.00	

Ever told you had a thyroid problem					
MCD160M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	434	4.15	5494	52.47	
2 : No	4963	47.40	10457	99.88	
9 : Don't know	13	0.12	10470	100.00	

Do you still have chronic bronchitis					
MCQ170K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	10179	97.22	10179	97.22	
1 : Yes	129	1.23	10308	98.45	
2 : No	154	1.47	10462	99.92	
9 : Don't know	8	0.08	10470	100.00	

Do you still have a liver condition					
MCQ170L	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	10312	98.49	10312	98.49	
1 : Yes	62	0.59	10374	99.08	
2 : No	82	0.78	10456	99.87	
9 : Don't know	14	0.13	10470	100.00	

Do you still have a thyroid problem					
MCD170M	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	10036	95.85	10036	95.85	
1 : Yes	282	2.69	10318	98.55	
2 : No	136	1.30	10454	99.85	
9 : Don't know	16	0.15	10470	100.00	

Age when told you had arthritis				
MCQ180A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	9139	87.29	9139	87.29
1 to 84	1281	12.23	10420	99.52
85 : 85 years or older	19	0.18	10439	99.70
99999 : Don't know	31	0.30	10470	100.00

Age when told you had heart failure				
MCQ180B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10283	98.21	10283	98.21
2 to 84	164	1.57	10447	99.78
85 : 85 years or older	13	0.12	10460	99.90
99999 : Don't know	10	0.10	10470	100.00

Age when told had coronary heart disease							
MCQ180C	180C Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10230	97.71	10230	97.71			
4 to 84	230	2.20	10460	99.90			
85 : 85 years or older	6	0.06	10466	99.96			
99999 : Don't know	4	0.04	10470	100.00			

Age when told you had angina pectoris						
MCQ180D Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10271	98.10	10271	98.10		
0 to 84	189	1.81	10460	99.90		
85 : 85 years or older	6	0.06	10466	99.96		
99999 : Don't know	4	0.04	10470	100.00		

Age when told you had heart attack				
MCQ180E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10212	97.54	10212	97.54
18 to 84	238	2.27	10450	99.81
85 : 85 years or older	11	0.11	10461	99.91
99999 : Don't know	9	0.09	10470	100.00

Age when told you had a stroke							
MCQ180F	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Perce						
Missing	10266	98.05	10266	98.05			
3 to 84	192	1.83	10458	99.89			
85 : 85 years or older	11	0.11	10469	99.99			
99999 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00			

Age when told you had emphysema				
MCQ180G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10374	99.08	10374	99.08
9 to 83	93	0.89	10467	99.97
85 : 85 years or older	2	0.02	10469	99.99
99999 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00

Age when told you had chronic bronchitis				
MCQ180K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10179	97.22	10179	97.22
0 to 83	276	2.64	10455	99.86
85 : 85 years or older	4	0.04	10459	99.89
99999 : Don't know	11	0.11	10470	100.00

Age when told you had a liver condition						
MCQ180L Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10312	98.49	10312	98.49		
0 to 80	155	1.48	10467	99.97		
99999 : Don't know	3	0.03	10470	100.00		

Age when told you had a thyroid problem							
MCD180M Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	10036	95.85	10036	95.85			
1 to 84	420	4.01	10456	99.87			
85 : 85 years or older	6	0.06	10462	99.92			
99999 : Don't know	8	0.08	10470	100.00			

Which type of arthritis							
MCQ190 Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Per							
Missing	9140	87.30	9140	87.30			
1 : Rheumatoid arthritis	282	2.69	9422	89.99			
2 : Osteoarthritis	392	3.74	9814	93.73			
3 : Other	142	1.36	9956	95.09			
7 : Refused	5	0.05	9961	95.14			
9 : Don't know	509	4.86	10470	100.00			

Ever told you had cancer or malignancy							
MCQ220	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33			
1 : Yes	520	4.97	5580	53.30			
2 : No	4883	46.64	10463	99.93			
9 : Don't know	7	0.07	10470	100.00			

Wha	t kind of can	cer		
MCQ230A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	9950	95.03	9950	95.03
10 : Bladder	11	0.11	9961	95.14
11 : Blood	1	0.01	9962	95.15
12 : Bone	9	0.09	9971	95.23
13 : Brain	3	0.03	9974	95.26
14 : Breast	70	0.67	10044	95.93
15 : Cervix (cervical)	32	0.31	10076	96.24
16 : Colon	35	0.33	10111	96.57
17 : Esophagus (esophageal)	1	0.01	10112	96.58
19 : Kidney	11	0.11	10123	96.69
20 : Larynx/ windpipe	5	0.05	10128	96.73
21 : Leukemia	1	0.01	10129	96.74
22 : Liver	3	0.03	10132	96.77
23 : Lung	18	0.17	10150	96.94
24 : Lymphoma/Hodgkin's disease	9	0.09	10159	97.03
25 : Melanoma	19	0.18	10178	97.21
26 : Mouth/tongue/lip	2	0.02	10180	97.23
28 : Ovary (ovarian)	8	0.08	10188	97.31
30 : Prostate	77	0.74	10265	98.04
31 : Rectum (rectal)	6	0.06	10271	98.10
32 : Skin (non-melanoma)	89	0.85	10360	98.95
33 : Skin (don't know what kind)	44	0.42	10404	99.37
34 : Soft tissue (muscle or fat)	2	0.02	10406	99.39
35 : Stomach	4	0.04	10410	99.43
36 : Testis (testicular)	4	0.04	10414	99.47
37 : Thyroid	7	0.07	10421	99.53
38 : Uterus (uterine)	24	0.23	10445	99.76
39 : Other	24	0.23	10469	99.99
99 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00

What kind of cancer						
MCQ230B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	10414	99.47	10414	99.47		
10 : Bladder	3	0.03	10417	99.49		
14 : Breast	3	0.03	10420	99.52		
15 : Cervix (cervical)	2	0.02	10422	99.54		
16 : Colon	6	0.06	10428	99.60		
19 : Kidney	2	0.02	10430	99.62		
21 : Leukemia	1	0.01	10431	99.63		
23 : Lung	4	0.04	10435	99.67		
25 : Melanoma	1	0.01	10436	99.68		
29 : Pancreas (pancreatic)	1	0.01	10437	99.68		
30 : Prostate	9	0.09	10446	99.77		
32 : Skin (non-melanoma)	3	0.03	10449	99.80		
33 : Skin (don't know what kind)	5	0.05	10454	99.85		
34 : Soft tissue (muscle or fat)	1	0.01	10455	99.86		
35 : Stomach	1	0.01	10456	99.87		
37 : Thyroid	1	0.01	10457	99.88		
38 : Uterus (uterine)	5	0.05	10462	99.92		
39 : Other	8	0.08	10470	100.00		

What kind of cancer					
MCQ230C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	10466	99.96	10466	99.96	
14 : Breast	1	0.01	10467	99.97	
20 : Larynx/ windpipe	1	0.01	10468	99.98	
33 : Skin (don't know what kind)	1	0.01	10469	99.99	
39 : Other	1	0.01	10470	100.00	

What kind of cancer					
MCQ230D	Q230D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent				
Missing	10470	100.00	10470	100.00	

Age when bladder cancer first diagnosed							
MCQ240A	Q240A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	10456	99.87	10456	99.87			
10 to 79	14	0.13	10470	100.00			

Age when blood cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240B Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10469	99.99	10469	99.99		
57	1	0.01	10470	100.00		

Age when bone cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240C Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10461	99.91	10461	99.91		
4 to 79	9	0.09	10470	100.00		

Age when brain cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240D Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10467	99.97	10467	99.97		
35 to 65	3	0.03	10470	100.00		

Age when breast cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	10396	99.29	10396	99.29		
16 to 78	70	0.67	10466	99.96		
85 : 85 years or older	2	0.02	10468	99.98		
99999 : Don't know	2	0.02	10470	100.00		

Age when cervical cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240F	Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	10436	99.68	10436	99.68		
4 to 73	34	0.32	10470	100.00		

Age when colon cancer first diagnosed							
MCQ240G Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent							
Missing	10429	99.61	10429	99.61			
33 to 84	40	0.38	10469	99.99			
85 : 85 years or older	1	0.01	10470	100.00			

Age esophageal cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240H Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10469	99.99	10469	99.99		
55	1	0.01	10470	100.00		

Age gallbladder cancer first diagnosed				
MCQ240I	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10470	100.00	10470	100.00

Age when kidney cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240J Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Percent						
Missing	10457	99.88	10457	99.88		
26 to 83	12	0.11	10469	99.99		
85 : 85 years or older	1	0.01	10470	100.00		

Age larynx/windpipe cancer diagnosed						
MCQ240K Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10464	99.94	10464	99.94		
19 to 75	6	0.06	10470	100.00		

Age when leukemia first diagnosed						
MCQ240L Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10468	99.98	10468	99.98		
28 to 68	2	0.02	10470	100.00		

Age when liver cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240M Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10467	99.97	10467	99.97		
45 to 77	3	0.03	10470	100.00		

Age when lung cancer first diagnosed							
MCQ240N Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent							
Missing	10448	99.79	10448	99.79			
12 to 80	20	0.19	10468	99.98			
85:85 years or older	2	0.02	10470	100.00			

Age lymphoma/Hodgkin's diagnosed					
MCQ2400	MCQ240O Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Prequency Percent				
Missing	10461	99.91	10461	99.91	
13 to 79	9	0.09	10470	100.00	

Age when melanoma first diagnosed							
MCQ240P							
Missing	10450	99.81	10450	99.81			
39 to 82	18	0.17	10468	99.98			
85 : 85 years or older	2	0.02	10470	100.00			

Age mouth\tongue\lip cancer diagnosed						
MCQ240Q Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10468	99.98	10468	99.98		
53 to 54	2	0.02	10470	100.00		

Age nervous system cancer diagnosed				
MCQ240R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10470	100.00	10470	100.00

Age when ovarian cancer first diagnosed					
MCQ240S Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percert					
Missing	10462	99.92	10462	99.92	
34 to 70	8	0.08	10470	100.00	

Age pancreatic cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240T Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10469	99.99	10469	99.99		
40	1	0.01	10470	100.00		

Age prostate cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240U Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10384	99.18	10384	99.18		
39 to 84	80	0.76	10464	99.94		
85 : 85 years or older	4	0.04	10468	99.98		
99999 : Don't know	2	0.02	10470	100.00		

Age when rectal cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240V Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10464	99.94	10464	99.94		
43 to 81	6	0.06	10470	100.00		

Age non-melanoma skin cancer diagnosed							
MCQ240W Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent							
Missing	10378	99.12	10378	99.12			
20 to 84	88	0.84	10466	99.96			
85 : 85 years or older	3	0.03	10469	99.99			
99999 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00			

Age unknown skin cancer first diagnosed							
MCQ240X Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent							
Missing	10420	99.52	10420	99.52			
4 to 81	44	0.42	10464	99.94			
85 : 85 years or older	4	0.04	10468	99.98			
99999 : Don't know	2	0.02	10470	100.00			

Age soft tissue cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240Y Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10467	99.97	10467	99.97		
37 to 52	3	0.03	10470	100.00		

Age stomach cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240Z Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10465	99.95	10465	99.95		
47 to 82	5	0.05	10470	100.00		

Age testicular cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240AA Frequency Percent Frequency Percen						
Missing	10466	99.96	10466	99.96		
31 to 38	4	0.04	10470	100.00		

Age when thyroid cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240BB Frequency Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	10462	99.92	10462	99.92		
19 to 68	8	0.08	10470	100.00		

Age when uterine cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240CC Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10441	99.72	10441	99.72		
0 to 76	28	0.27	10469	99.99		
99999 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00		

Age other type of cancer first diagnosed						
MCQ240DD Frequency Percent Frequency Percen						
Missing	10437	99.68	10437	99.68		
10 to 83	33	0.32	10470	100.00		

Work days missed for illness/maternity						
MCQ245A Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	3837	36.65	3837	36.65		
1 : Enter number	4006	38.26	7843	74.91		
2 : Does not work	2622	25.04	10465	99.95		
9 : Don't know	5	0.05	10470	100.00		

# of workdays missed						
MCQ245B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	6464	61.74	6464	61.74		
0 to 365	4004	38.24	10468	99.98		
99999 : Don't know	2	0.02	10470	100.00		

Blood relatives have diabetes					
MCQ250A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	2608	24.91	7668	73.24	
2 : No	2674	25.54	10342	98.78	
7 : Refused	1	0.01	10343	98.79	
9 : Don't know	127	1.21	10470	100.00	

Blood relatives have Alzheimer's					
MCQ250B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	590	5.64	5650	53.96	
2 : No	4715	45.03	10365	99.00	
7 : Refused	1	0.01	10366	99.01	
9 : Don't know	104	0.99	10470	100.00	

Blood relatives have asthma					
MCQ250C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	1135	10.84	6195	59.17	
2 : No	4147	39.61	10342	98.78	
7 : Refused	1	0.01	10343	98.79	
9 : Don't know	127	1.21	10470	100.00	

Blood relatives have osteoporosis					
MCQ250E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	665	6.35	5725	54.68	
2 : No	4527	43.24	10252	97.92	
7 : Refused	1	0.01	10253	97.93	
9 : Don't know	217	2.07	10470	100.00	

Blood relatives w/hypertension/stroke					
MCQ250F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	1541	14.72	6601	63.05	
2 : No	3576	34.15	10177	97.20	
7 : Refused	4	0.04	10181	97.24	
9 : Don't know	289	2.76	10470	100.00	

Blood relatives have angina					
MCQ250G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33	
1 : Yes	627	5.99	5687	54.32	
2 : No	4578	43.72	10265	98.04	
7 : Refused	3	0.03	10268	98.07	
9 : Don't know	202	1.93	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-diabetes-mother						
MCQ260AA Frequency Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	9619	91.87	9619	91.87		
1 : Mother	844	8.06	10463	99.93		
99 : Don't know	7	0.07	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-diabetes-father						
MCQ260AB Frequency Percent Frequency Perce						
Missing	9880	94.36	9880	94.36		
2 : Father	590	5.64	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-diabetes-mother's mother						
MCQ260AC Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10024	95.74	10024	95.74		
3 : Mother's mother	446	4.26	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-diabetes-mother's father						
MCQ260AD Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10242	97.82	10242	97.82		
4 : Mother's father	228	2.18	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-diabetes-father's mother						
MCQ260AE Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10191	97.34	10191	97.34		
5 : Father's mother	279	2.66	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-diabetes-father's father						
MCQ260AF Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10302	98.40	10302	98.40		
6 : Father's father	168	1.60	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-diabetes-brother					
MCQ260AG Frequency Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	10085	96.32	10085	96.32	
7 : Brother	385	3.68	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-diabetes-sister						
MCQ260AH Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10033	95.83	10033	95.83		
8 : Sister	437	4.17	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-diabetes-other					
MCQ260Al Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	9850	94.08	9850	94.08	
9 : Other	620	5.92	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-mother					
MCQ260BA Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	10353	98.88	10353	98.88	
1 : Mother	116	1.11	10469	99.99	
99 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-father					
MCQ260BB Frequency Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	10397	99.30	10397	99.30	
2 : Father	73	0.70	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-mom's mother						
MCQ260BC Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10360	98.95	10360	98.95		
3 : Mother's mother	110	1.05	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-mom's father						
MCQ260BD Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10410	99.43	10410	99.43		
4 : Mother's father	60	0.57	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-dad's mother						
MCQ260BE Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10388	99.22	10388	99.22		
5 : Father's mother	82	0.78	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-dad's father						
MCQ260BF Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10432	99.64	10432	99.64		
6 : Father's father	38	0.36	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-brother						
MCQ260BG	MCQ260BG Frequency Percent Frequency Percer					
Missing	10443	99.74	10443	99.74		
7 : Brother	27	0.26	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-sister						
MCQ260BH Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10443	99.74	10443	99.74		
8 : Sister	27	0.26	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-Alzheimer's-other						
MCQ260BI Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10352	98.87	10352	98.87		
9 : Other	118	1.13	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-asthma-mother						
MCQ260CA Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10201	97.43	10201	97.43		
1 : Mother	266	2.54	10467	99.97		
99 : Don't know	3	0.03	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-asthma-father				
MCQ260CB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10310	98.47	10310	98.47
2 : Father	160	1.53	10470	100.00

Blood relative-asthma-mother's mother						
MCQ260CC Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10401	99.34	10401	99.34		
3 : Mother's mother	69	0.66	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-asthma-mother's father						
MCQ260CD Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10435	99.67	10435	99.67		
4 : Mother's father	35	0.33	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-asthma-father's mother						
MCQ260CE Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10432	99.64	10432	99.64		
5 : Father's mother	38	0.36	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-asthma-father's father						
MCQ260CF Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10435	99.67	10435	99.67		
6 : Father's father	35	0.33	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-asthma-brother					
MCQ260CG	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	10235	97.76	10235	97.76	
7 : Brother	235	2.24	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-asthma-sister				
MCQ260CH	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10212	97.54	10212	97.54
8 : Sister	258	2.46	10470	100.00

Blood relative-asthma-other					
MCQ260CI Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	10134	96.79	10134	96.79	
9 : Other	336	3.21	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-osteoporosis-mother					
MCQ260EA Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Percent Prequency Percent					
Missing	10147	96.91	10147	96.91	
1 : Mother	322	3.08	10469	99.99	
99 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-osteoporosis-father				
MCQ260EB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	10441	99.72	10441	99.72
2 : Father	29	0.28	10470	100.00

Blood relative-osteoporosis-mom's mother						
MCQ260EC Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10323	98.60	10323	98.60		
3 : Mother's mother	147	1.40	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-osteoporosis-mom's father						
MCQ260ED Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10462	99.92	10462	99.92		
4 : Mother's father	8	0.08	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-osteoporosis-dad's mother						
MCQ260EE Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10415	99.47	10415	99.47		
5 : Father's mother	55	0.53	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-osteoporosis-dad's father						
MCQ260EF Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10466	99.96	10466	99.96		
6 : Father's father	4	0.04	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-osteoporosis-brother						
MCQ260EG Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10457	99.88	10457	99.88		
7 : Brother	13	0.12	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-osteoporosis-sister							
MCQ260EH	MCQ260EH Frequency Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	10376	99.10	10376	99.10			
8 : Sister	94	0.90	10470	100.00			

Blood relative-osteoporosis-other							
MCQ260EI	260EI Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative						
Missing	10404	99.37	10404	99.37			
9 : Other	66	0.63	10470	100.00			

Blood relative-hypertension-mother						
MCQ260FA Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	9784	93.45	9784	93.45		
1 : Mother	684	6.53	10468	99.98		
99 : Don't know	2	0.02	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-hypertension-father						
MCQ260FB Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency						
Missing	9948	95.01	9948	95.01		
2 : Father	522	4.99	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-hypertension-mom's mother						
MCQ260FC Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10291	98.29	10291	98.29		
3 : Mother's mother	179	1.71	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-hypertension-mom's father						
MCQ260FD Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10369	99.04	10369	99.04		
4 : Mother's father	101	0.96	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-hypertension-dad's mother						
MCQ260FE Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10403	99.36	10403	99.36		
5 : Father's mother	67	0.64	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-hypertension-dad's father						
MCQ260FF Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10404	99.37	10404	99.37		
6 : Father's father	66	0.63	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-hypertension-brother						
MCQ260FG Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10276	98.15	10276	98.15		
7 : Brother	194	1.85	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-hypertension-sister						
MCQ260FH Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10275	98.14	10275	98.14		
8 : Sister	195	1.86	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-hypertension-other					
MCQ260FI Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent					
Missing	10324	98.61	10324	98.61	
9 : Other	146	1.39	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-heart attack-mother						
MCQ260GA Frequency Percent Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	10346	98.82	10346	98.82		
1 : Mother	123	1.17	10469	99.99		
99 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-heart attack-father						
MCQ260GB Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10244	97.84	10244	97.84		
2 : Father	226	2.16	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-heart attack-mom's mother					
MCQ260GC Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent					
Missing	10440	99.71	10440	99.71	
3 : Mother's mother	30	0.29	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-heart attack-mom's father						
MCQ260GD Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent						
Missing	10418	99.50	10418	99.50		
4 : Mother's father	52	0.50	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-heart attack-dad's mother						
MCQ260GE Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10451	99.82	10451	99.82		
5 : Father's mother	19	0.18	10470	100.00		

Blood relative-heart attack-dad's father					
MCQ260GF Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency Percent					
Missing	10424	99.56	10424	99.56	
6 : Father's father	46	0.44	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-heart attack-brother					
MCQ260GG Frequency Percent Frequency Percer					
Missing	10382	99.16	10382	99.16	
7 : Brother	88	0.84	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-heart attack-sister					
MCQ260GH Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	10443	99.74	10443	99.74	
8 : Sister	27	0.26	10470	100.00	

Blood relative-heart attack-other						
MCQ260GI Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	10375	99.09	10375	99.09		
9 : Other	95	0.91	10470	100.00		

Your mother ever fracture hip								
MCQ270	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent				
Missing	5060	48.33	5060	48.33				
1 : Yes	305	2.91	5365	51.24				
2 : No	4946	47.24	10311	98.48				
7 : Refused	2	0.02	10313	98.50				
9 : Don't know	157	1.50	10470	100.00				

Mother's age when fractured hip								
MCQ280	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent				
Missing	10164	97.08	10164	97.08				
1 to 100	292	2.79	10456	99.87				
99999 : Don't know	14	0.13	10470	100.00				

Mother under/over 50 when fracture hip								
MCQ290	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent				
Missing	10457	99.88	10457	99.88				
1 : Under 50 years old, or	4	0.04	10461	99.91				
2:50 years old or older?	8	0.08	10469	99.99				
9 : Don't know	1	0.01	10470	100.00				